

April 29, 2009

Summary:
EVN AG

Primary Credit Analyst:

Monica Mariani, Milan (39) 02 72111-207; monica_mariani@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Ralf Etzelmueller, Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-123; ralf_etzelmueller@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Summary:

EVN AG

Credit Rating: A-/Negative/--

Rationale

The rating on Austrian utility EVN AG reflects the predictable revenues that the company generates through its stable domestic monopoly network operations, which account for about 30% of earnings. It equally takes into account Standard & Poor's Ratings Services' view of the company's strong domestic market position as a supplier of electricity, gas, water, and heat, with a fairly supportive customer base. These strengths are offset by EVN's exposure to competition in the liberalized Austrian electricity and gas supply market, its short position in power generation, and some continued regulatory pressure on its monopoly network operations. EVN also has network activities in higher-risk countries such as Bulgaria and Macedonia, as well as an aggressive expansion strategy focusing on internal and external growth, particularly in environmental services and power generation and in Central and Eastern Europe.

Key business and profitability developments

First-quarter results (ended Dec. 31, 2008) for the current 2008/2009 fiscal year reflected the negative impact of the economic environment and mild weather. Reported EBITDA contracted 2.4% to €133 million due to higher prices paid for electricity purchases, raw materials, and personnel. The contraction was more pronounced at the net income level, with net profit falling by 29.3% to €55 million, primarily on the back of lower income from investments in associates.

We deem that EVN potentially faces higher operating risk in Macedonia following developments recently communicated by the company, although, at this stage, the situation appears uncertain and still developing. In April 2009, EVN informed the Macedonian government that it was contemplating initiating international arbitration in relation to various actions taken against the EVN group, which controls 90% of EVN Macedonia AD, the formerly state-owned sole domestic electricity distributor. In particular, according to EVN, court proceedings have been initiated against this subsidiary in relation to €93 million (excluding interest) in unpaid electricity bills dating back to 1995-2004, prior to the subsidiary's privatization. EVN maintains that such proceedings are against the share purchase agreement stipulated with the Republic of Macedonia, and is evaluating whether to start arbitration to protect its investments if the proceedings are not dropped. We will monitor the evolution of the situation to evaluate whether it could have an impact on EVN's rating.

Key cash flow and capital-structure developments

Reported net debt increased to €1,316 million as of Dec. 31, 2008, from €1,131 million at fiscal year-end Sept. 30, 2008. This growth resulted from a €167 million increase in working capital, which the decline in capital expenditures (to €89 million from €139 million over the same period) only partially compensated. However, we understand from EVN that the spike in working capital was only temporary and related to the closing date of the balance sheet; the company expects it to be absorbed during the current fiscal year.

Liquidity

We consider EVN's liquidity to be adequate. Since the beginning of January 2009, EVN has issued bonds for ¥12 billion (about €90 million), Swiss franc 250 million (about €165 million), and €58 million, which, together, more than cover the debt maturing in 2009 and 2010. EVN has also indicated that its €600 million bank facility, maturing in 2013, is currently fully available, and that cash and equivalents totaled €137 million as of March 31, 2009. Maturing debt amounts to €165 million in 2009 and €24 million in 2010.

We believe that EVN will likely be cash flow negative in the intermediate term in light of its planned investments, but will nevertheless be able to manage its funding needs with available liquidity. In addition, about half of planned investments are deferrable, according to the company.

Outlook

The negative outlook is based on our view that, given recent performance, EVN has only limited flexibility at the current rating level at a time when we consider its earnings and cash flow to be under pressure. We could lower the rating if financial performance weakens further in fiscal 2009 and we deem a recovery unlikely in fiscal 2010, thus preventing maintenance of funds from operations to debt of about 25% on a sustainable basis with a broadly unchanged level of business risk. We will also monitor how the company manages its investment plan in the current economic and financial environment. The rating does not anticipate material changes in business risk, acquisitions, or changes in financial (including dividend) policies. If unfavorable developments eventually affect EVN's Macedonian operations and overall business risk, we will evaluate the impact, if any, on EVN's rating, depending on our assessment of the extent of the deterioration of EVN's business and financial profile and any potential mitigating factors.

Conversely, we could revise the outlook to stable if we gain sufficient comfort about EVN's ability to maintain a credit profile consistent with the current ratings in the medium term. This ability would likely entail a recovery in operating performance and the pursuit of a less capital-intensive growth strategy.

Additional Contact:

Infrastructure Finance Ratings Europe; InfrastructureEurope@standardandpoors.com

Additional Contact:

Infrastructure Finance Ratings Europe; InfrastructureEurope@standardandpoors.com

Copyright © 2009, Standard & Poors, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscribers or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.7280 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.